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  “Food Deserts” 

“Low-income neighborhoods, both urban and 
rural, that  have limited access to full-service 
supermarkets or grocery stores” 
 
    - Jiao et al 2012 
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USDA Food Access Research Atlas (tracts shaded in yellow are low-income and low-access) 
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Policy Map  
Limited Supermarket 
Access Database, 2011 
 
(Block groups shaded purple 
have limited supermarket  
access) 
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Source: LEHD 
Resident Area  
Characteristics files,  
2011 
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Source:  Overlooked and Undercounted: How the Great Recssion Impacted Household Self-Sufficiency in 
Pennsylvania (Pathways PA, 2012) 
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Philadelphia Wage Deserts 

Philadelphia Earnings by Home Census Tract 
Source:  LEHD 2011, Residence Area Characteristics (RAC) 
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Extraction and Mapping Process: 
Resident Area Characteristics (RAC) File 

Objective: to apply and aggregate residents’ 
job and earnings records to home census 
tracts 

– Process steps: 
1. Aggregate LODES data from the Block Group to 

the Census Tract level 
2. Trim statewide RAC data to Philadelphia’s 384 

census tracts 
3. Characterize Wage Deserts at the city level 

– Software: ArcGIS, R statistical package 
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Tracts in which earners in Category 1 (<$1250/month) and 
Category 2 ($1251-3333/month) amount to greater than 
80% of all primary earners. 
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Wage Deserts at a glance 

Total Under
<=  $15,000 $15,000 to $39,999 >=  $40,000 Self-Sufficiency

Pct_E01 Pct_E02 Pct_E03 Pct_E01E02
28.1% 53.6% 18.2% 81.8%
20.9% 40.1% 39.0% 61.0%

  

Average Wage Desert Tract
Average Philadelphia Tract

A  N  N  U  A  L      E  A  R  N  I  N  G  S
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Wage Deserts at a glance 

Total Under
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(approx. 70% reporting) 

Wage Deserts at a glance 
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Areas of “Wage abundance,”  
where 70% or more of all working residents earn 
above $3,333 per month at their primary job.  
These are concentrated in tracts near the CBD. 

Consider the Opposite 
Case: 



  
   

2075

4940

1710

2146

712

2524

1781

1026

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

Manf. Retail Finance, Ins,
RE

Prof, Sci,
Tech

Admin &
Waste
Mange.

Eductation Heath Care Food &
Accomod.

P
ro

po
rt

io
n 

E
m

pl
oy

ed
(n

 =
 2

2,
22

0)
Primary Job Holders by Industry 

1) Wage Desert Tracts 

Industry (NAICS, 2-digit) 



  
  

40,092

110,258

52,827

32,82331,30234,407

47,663

27,787

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

Manf. Retail Finance, Ins,
RE

Prof, Sci,
Tech

Admin &
Waste
Mange.

Eductation Heath Care Food &
Accomod.

P
ro

po
rt

io
n 

E
m

pl
oy

ed
(n

 =
 5

16
,9

37
)

2) All Philadelphia Tracts 

Industry (NAICS, 2-digit) 

Primary Job Holders by Industry 



  
   

1015

3158

2742

694

2431

694
439

1732

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

Manf. Retail Finance, Ins,
RE

Prof, Sci,
Tech

Admin &
Waste
Mange.

Eductation Heath Care Food &
Accomod.

P
ro

po
rt

io
n 

E
m

pl
oy

ed
(n

 =
 1

6,
40

4)

3) Wage Abundance Tracts 

Industry (NAICS, 2-digit) 

Primary Job Holders by Industry 



2014 LED Partnership Annual Workshop 
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Extraction and Mapping Process: 
Origin-Destination (OD) File 

Objective: to trace wage desert or wage 
abundance originators to their place of work 

– Process steps: 
1. Aggregate LODES data from the Block Group to 

the Census Tract level 
2. Match workers’ “home tracts” (originating in 

Wage Desert or Wage Abundance areas) to their 
respective “work tracts” 

– Software: ArcGIS, R statistical package 
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Limitations of LEHD wage data  
in supporting inferences about 
household income and poverty 

 
• LEHD reports earnings on a job basis, not a household 

basis. This might lead to an inaccurate picture of tracts in 
which there is more than one earner per household, or 
tracts in which a single earner works more than one job. 

 
• Provides only earnings data (no information about other 

sources of household income). 
 
 

            Work-around – use ACS data to fill in the gaps. 
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Comparing ACS and LEHD 
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ACS (5-year  estimates) LEHD 

Total employment in wage deserts: 
22,676 
 
Total employment in Philadelphia: 
542,854 

Total workers in wage deserts: 
22,220 
 
Total workers in Philadelphia: 
516,937 

Person reported - Survey Data 
 
MOE, based on sample size 

Employer reported - Administrative Data 
 
Synthetic data methods (residences) 

What’s not counted: 
Includes primary employment  only 

What’s not counted: 
Excludes business owners, self-
employed, some temporary workers, 
family farmers and military personnel. 



Per Capita vs. Household Income 

• The per capita income and median household income in 
the wage deserts is less than half of the City average. 

• The poverty rate in these areas is roughly twice the City 
average. 
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Wage Deserts Philly 

Per Capita Income $10,663 $21,946 

Median Household Income $17,679 $37,016 

Pct of People in Poverty 50.8% 25.5% 
Source: American Community Survey 2008-2012 



Per Capita vs. Household Income 
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Accounting for Multiple Jobs 

A slightly higher proportion of people are working more than one job in 
wage desert tracts, compared to the City as a whole. 
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Wage Deserts Philly 

Jobs 24,049                   
555,139  

Workers 22,220                   
516,937  

Ratio of Jobs to Workers 1.08 1.07 

Proportion of Workers working more than 1 
job  
*assumes no one is working more than 2 
jobs 

8.2% 7.4% 



Accounting for Multiple Earners 

• Wage deserts have fewer jobs per household and fewer workers per 
household than in Philly as a whole. 

• Wage deserts have a slightly higher proportion of working age adults 
per household than does Philly as a whole.  
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Wage Deserts Philly 
LEHD 

Workers Per Household .67                        .86 

Jobs Per Household .73                     .93 

Census 2010 

Count of Households 33,158 599,736 

Average Working Age Adults Per Household 1.6 1.4 



Poverty rates in Philadelphia 

Source: American Community Survey 2008-2012 



Are the wage deserts typical of 
the poorest Philadelphia Tracts? 
• Wage deserts and the poorest quintile of tracts (n=77) 

have similar rates of labor force participation. 
• Wage deserts have higher rates of unemployment than the 

poorest quintile of tracts. 
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Wage Deserts Philly 
Highest poverty 

tracts 

Labor Force (ACS 2012) 

In Labor Force 57% 73% 59% 

Not in Labor Force 43% 27% 41% 

Employment (ACS 2012) 

Pct Employed 75% 86% 79% 

Pct Unemployed 25% 14% 21% 
Source: American Community Survey 2008-2012 



Unemployment & Labor Force 
Participation 
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Are the wage deserts typical of 
the poorest Philadelphia Tracts? 
• Wage deserts have, on average, lower per capita incomes 

than tracts in the highest-poverty quintile as a whole. 
• Wage deserts have lower median household income than 

tracts in the highest poverty quintile as a whole. 
• Wage deserts have greater percent of people living in 

poverty 
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Wage Deserts Philly 
Highest poverty 

tracts 

Per Capita Income $10,663 $21,946 $  12,029 

Median Household Income $17,679 $37,016 $  20,812 

Pct of People in Poverty 50.8% 25.5% 48.42% 
Source: American Community Survey 2008-2012 



Directions for policy  
 •  Use RAC files to target tracts with high proportions of low-

earning workers as priorities for interventions that help 
people avail themselves of subsidies to which they are 
entitled (medical, childcare, EITC) (e.g. BenePhilly) 
 

• Use OD files to target the locations in which low-wage 
earners work as priorities for services like skills upgrading, 
ESL, childcare and youth development 
 

• Regulation mandating living wages or self-sufficiency 
wages (increasingly occurring locally) 
 

• Consider concepts of self-sufficiency, rather than poverty, 
in formulating policy 
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Future research 
 

• Compare Philadelphia with other big cities 
 with smaller cities 
 with rural areas 
 with cities in other regions of the country 
 with cities with different industry profiles 

 
• For wage desert tracts, investigate uptake rates for 

programs designed to support work:  EITC,  subsidized 
childcare, Medicaid 
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